

No. 20-56156

**United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

---

JOANNA MAXON *et al.*,

*Plaintiffs/Appellants,*

v.

FULLER THEOLOGICAL SEMINARY,

*et al.*,

*Defendants/Appellees.*

---

Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the Central District of  
California | No. 2:19-cv-09969 (Hon. Consuelo B. Marshall)

---

**BRIEF OF PROFESSORS ELIZABETH A. CLARK, ROBERT F.  
COCHRAN, TERESA S. COLLETT, CARL H. ESBECK, DAVID F.  
FORTE, RICHARD W. GARNETT, DOUGLAS LAYCOCK,  
MICHAEL P. MORELAND, AND ROBERT J. PUSHAW AS *AMICI  
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

---

C. Boyden Gray  
Jonathan Berry  
Michael Buschbacher\*  
T. Elliot Gaiser  
BOYDEN GRAY & ASSOCIATES  
801 17th Street NW, Suite 350  
Washington, DC 20006  
202-955-0620  
michael@boydengrayassociates.com

*\* Counsel of Record (application for  
admission pending)*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   |     |
|---|-----|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS .....   | ii  |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....   | iii |
| INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....  | 1   |
| INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....   | 2   |
| ARGUMENT .....  | 6   |
| I. THE PRINCIPLE OF CHURCH AUTONOMY IS DEEPLY ROOTED IN THE<br>ANGLO-AMERICAN LEGAL TRADITION. ....   | 6   |
| II. THE FIRST AMENDMENT PROHIBITS GOVERNMENT INTRUSION INTO<br>THE TRAINING OF SEMINARY STUDENTS..... | 19  |
| III. TITLE IX’S RELIGIOUS EXEMPTION PROHIBITS PETITIONER’S CLAIMS.<br>.....                           | 25  |
| CONCLUSION .....  | 26  |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <b>Cases</b>  | <b>Page(s)</b>           |
|---|--------------------------|
| <i>Alcazar v. Corp. of the Catholic Archbishop of Seattle</i> ,<br>627 F.3d 1288 (9th Cir. 2010).....                     | 5, 22                    |
| <i>Corp. of Presiding Bishop of Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints<br/>v. Amos</i> ,<br>483 U.S. 327 (1987)..... | 20                       |
| <i>Equal Emp. Opportunity Comm’n v. Sw. Baptist Theological Seminary</i> ,<br>651 F.2d 277 (5th Cir. 1981).....           | 22                       |
| <i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church &amp; Sch. v. EEOC</i> ,<br>565 U.S. 171 (2012).....                         | 9, 14, 16, 18, 20        |
| <i>In re Leavitt</i> ,<br>171 F.3d 1219 (9th Cir. 1999).....  | 25                       |
| <i>Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral of Russian Orthodox Church in N.<br/>Am.</i> ,<br>344 U.S. 94 (1952).....            | 6, 20, 23                |
| <i>Korte v. Sebelius</i> ,<br>735 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2013).....   | 6                        |
| <i>Larson v. Valente</i> ,<br>456 U.S. 228 (1982).....  | 26                       |
| <i>Our Lady of Guadalupe School v. Morrissey-Berru</i> ,<br>140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020).....                                   | 2, 5, 12, 15, 19, 21, 24 |
| <i>Presbyterian Church v. Mary Elizabeth Blue Hull Mem’l Presbyterian<br/>Church</i> ,<br>393 U.S. 440 (1969).....        | 5, 19, 24                |
| <i>Serbian E. Orthodox Diocese v. Milivojevich</i> ,<br>426 U.S. 696 (1976).....  | 5, 19, 20                |

*Watson v. Jones*,  
80 U.S. 679 (1871) ..... 19

**Statutes**

20 U.S.C. § 1681..... 3, 25

Act of Toleration, 1 Will & Mary c 18..... 13

Act of Uniformity, 1662, 14 Car. 2, ch. 4 ..... 12

The Act in Restraint of Annates, 25 Hen. 8, ch. 20. .... 11

The Act of Supremacy of 1534, 26 Hen. 8, ch. 1 ..... 11

**Other Authorities**

1 Anson Phelps Stokes, *Church and State in the United States* 678  
(1950) ..... 18

22 Annals of Cong. 983 (1811) ..... 17

4 W. Blackstone, *Commentaries on the Laws of England* 55 (8th ed.  
1778) ..... 13

Documents Illustrative of English Church History 513 (Henry Gee &  
William John Hardy eds., 1896) ..... 11

Douglas Laycock, *Towards a General Theory of the Religion Clauses:  
The Case of Church Labor Relations and the Right to Church  
Autonomy*, 81 Colum. L. Rev. 1372 (1981)..... 20

Felix Makower, *The Constitutional History and Constitution of the  
Church of England* 76 (1895) ..... 11

Harold J. Berman, *Law and Revolution: The Formation of the Western  
Legal Tradition* 98 (1983) ..... 8

J. Holt, *Magna Carta* App. IV, p. 317, cl. 1 (1965)..... 9

James Madison, *Memorial and Remonstrance Against Religious Assessments*, in 8 *The Papers of James Madison* 295, 301 (Robert A. Rutland et al eds., 1973)..... 15

John Locke, *A Letter Concerning Toleration* 3 (1690) (Bennett ed. 2010) ..... 12

Kevin Pybas, *Disestablishment in the Louisiana and Missouri Territories*, in *Disestablishment and Religious Dissent: Church-State Relations in the New American States, 1776–1833* (Carl H. Esbeck & Jonathan J. Den Hartog eds., 2019)..... 16, 17, 18

Lactantius, *De Mortibus Persecutorum* in 7 *The Ante-Nicene Fathers* 320 (A. Cleveland Coxe, ed. 1886) ..... 7

Letter from James Madison to John Carroll (Nov. 20, 1806), *The Records of the Am. Catholic Historical Soc. of Phila.*, 20:63 (1909) ... 15

Michael W. McConnell, *Establishment and Disestablishment at the Founding, Part I: Establishment of Religion*, 44 *Wm. & Mary L. Rev.* 2105 (2003) ..... 14

Michael W. McConnell, *Reflections on Hosanna-Tabor*, 35 *Harv. J. L. & Pub. Pol’y* 821 (2012)..... 15

Robert Louis Wilken, *Liberty in the Things of God: The Christian Origins of Religious Freedom* 23 (2019) ..... 7

Thomas C. Berg et. al., *Religious Freedom, Church-State Separation, and the Ministerial Exception*, 106 *Nw. U.L. Rev. Colloquy* 175 (2011) ..... 8, 18
